Glacier County Commissioners
Tuesday, October 4, 2022
Regular Meeting
Cut Bank, MT

The Glacier County Board of Commissioners met at a regularly scheduled meeting at 9:00 a.m.
on Tuesday, October 4, 2022. Commissioners Mary Jo Bremner and John B. Overcast were
present. Commissioner Michael J. DesRosier was absent. Mandi Bird Kennerly taking minutes.

Present at the meeting: Laurie Elhard, Carol Larson & Marlene Luedtke, Public; Don Wilson,
Glacier County Treasurer; Michael Kittson, Glacier County Human Resource Director; Judd
Milender, Glacier County DES Director

Present via GoToMeeting: Brenda Schilling; Elaine Mitchell; Linda Luther

A

B.

Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.

Approval of Agenda

Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the agenda with no changes; Commissioner
Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

. Approval of Minutes: 4/5,4/12, 4/14, 4/18, 4/26 & 4/28/2022

Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the 4/5, 4/12, 4/14, 4/18, 4/26 & 4/28/2022 with
changes; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

D.

Discussion/Approval: 2022 August Cash Report — Glacier County Commissioners
Don Wilson, Glacier County Treasurer presented the August 2022 Cash Report. He states
that Glacier County is no longer required to send a copy to the state due to our unmodified
audit.

Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the August 2022 Cash Report;
Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

. Discussion/Approval: Cancel Glacier County Stage 2 Restrictions — Judd Milender,

Glacier County DES Coordinator

Judd Milender, Glacier County DES Director is present to request a motion to remove our
Stage 2 Fire Restriction. He talks about other surrounding areas that have already removed
their restrictions.

Commissioner Overcast motions to remove the Glacier County Stage 2 Fire Restriction;
Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

Approval: FY2022-2023 Glacier County Mill Levies — Glacier County Commissioners



FUND

1000
2140
2180
2220
2250
2260
2280
2282
2300
2360
2382
2410
2863

2110

2300
2320
2372
3050
7260
7901

7301
7302
7310
7310

Mandi Bird Kennerly, Glacier County Clerk & Recorder presented the Glacier County Mill
Levies for FY2022-2023 for approval from the commissioners. The numbers reflect all the
mills that were approved in the county, schools and special districts.

Commissioner Overcast motions to accept the Glacier County Mill Levies document for
FY2022-2023; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

GLACIER COUNTY MILL LEVIES

2022-2023
DESCRIPTION MILLS  FUND

COUNTY WIDE NON-VOTED LEVIES

GENERAL FUND 115.66 7850

WEED DEPT 1.37 7850

DISTRICT COURT 7.10 7864

LIBRARY 6.57 7850

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING 0.45

EMERGENCY DISASTER 2.42

SENIOR CITIZENS 1.49

AGING SERV-TRANSPORTATION 1.92 7521

PUBLIC SAFETY 44.61 7527

MUSEUM 2.63 7529

SEARCH/RESCUE 0.00 7531

EG PARK LIGHTS 0.29

GLACIER COUNTY TRANSIT 0.92

TOTAL 185.43

ROAD 63.87 7840

TOTAL COUNTY NON-VOTED LEVIES: 249.30 7830
7820

COUNTY VOTED/PERMISSIVE LEVIES

PUBLIC SAFETY - SRS 0.93

STUDY COMMISSION 0.00

PERMISSIVE MEDICAL LEVY 1.07  7700/7701

GO BOND DEBT SVC 11.20  7700/7701

AIRPORT COMMISSION 2.00 7700

HOSPITAL/NRMC FUND 10.26 7700

TOTAL VOTED/PERMISSIVE LEVIES: 25.46

TOTAL COUNTY LEVIES 274.76

SPECIAL DISTRICT LEVIES

CROWN HILL CEMETERY 7.59

WEST END CEMETERY 7.97

CONSERVATION DISTRICT 1.58

CONSERVATIONS DIST - PERM LEVY 0.30

TOTAL SPECIAL DISTRICT LEVIES:  17.44

DESCRIPTION

MUNICIPAL LEVIES
CITY OF CUT BANK
CITY OF CB - PERM MEDICAL LEVY
CITY OF CB - PARK MAINTENANCE
CITY OF CB - VOTED LAW ENFORCEMENT LEVY
TOTAL CITY OF CUT BANK:

STATE LEVIES

UNIVERSITY MILLS

STATE EQUALIZATION
ELEMENATRY EQUALIZATION
HIGH SCHOOL EQUALIZATION
TOTAL STATE LEVIES:

COUNTY WIDE SCHOOL LEVIES
ELEMENTARY RETIREMENT

HIGH SCHOOL RETIREMENT
COUNTY-WIDE TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL COUNTY WIDE SCHOOL LEVIES:

DISTRICT SCHOOL LEVIES

SD#9

SD#15

SD#50

SD#64

TOTAL DISTRICT SCHOOL LEVIES:

TOTAL LEVIES:

274.75
22.55
19.93

39.87

357.10

6.00
40.00
33.00
22.00

©101.00

34.90
18.20

8.22

61.32

368.97
177.33
258.90

98.69

903.89

1715.51



OTHER BUSINESS:

G. Public Comment
Commissioner Bremner made a statement on the FY2021-2022 exit audit and that it was a
clean audit.

Carol Larson, Public commented.
Laurie Elhard, Public commented.
Commissioner Overcast commented.
Elaine Mitchell, Public commented.
H. Next Meeting — Tuesday, October 11, 2022 — Browning

Commissioner Overcast motions to adjourn the meeting at 9:51 a.m.; Commissioner Bremner
seconds the motion; motion carried.



