### Glacier County Commissioners Tuesday, October 4, 2022 Regular Meeting Cut Bank, MT

The Glacier County Board of Commissioners met at a regularly scheduled meeting at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, October 4, 2022. Commissioners Mary Jo Bremner and John B. Overcast were present. Commissioner Michael J. DesRosier was absent. Mandi Bird Kennerly taking minutes.

**Present at the meeting:** Laurie Elhard, Carol Larson & Marlene Luedtke, Public; Don Wilson, Glacier County Treasurer; Michael Kittson, Glacier County Human Resource Director; Judd Milender, Glacier County DES Director

Present via GoToMeeting: Brenda Schilling; Elaine Mitchell; Linda Luther

A. Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.

- B. Approval of Agenda
   Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the agenda with no changes; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.
- C. Approval of Minutes: 4/5,4/12, 4/14, 4/18, 4/26 & 4/28/2022 Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the 4/5, 4/12, 4/14, 4/18, 4/26 & 4/28/2022 with changes; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

**D.** Discussion/Approval: 2022 August Cash Report – Glacier County Commissioners Don Wilson, Glacier County Treasurer presented the August 2022 Cash Report. He states that Glacier County is no longer required to send a copy to the state due to our unmodified audit.

Commissioner Overcast motions to approve the August 2022 Cash Report; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

E. Discussion/Approval: Cancel Glacier County Stage 2 Restrictions – Judd Milender, Glacier County DES Coordinator

Judd Milender, Glacier County DES Director is present to request a motion to remove our Stage 2 Fire Restriction. He talks about other surrounding areas that have already removed their restrictions.

**Commissioner Overcast motions to remove the Glacier County Stage 2 Fire Restriction; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.** 

F. Approval: FY2022-2023 Glacier County Mill Levies – Glacier County Commissioners

Mandi Bird Kennerly, Glacier County Clerk & Recorder presented the Glacier County Mill Levies for FY2022-2023 for approval from the commissioners. The numbers reflect all the mills that were approved in the county, schools and special districts.

# Commissioner Overcast motions to accept the Glacier County Mill Levies document for FY2022-2023; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.

# GLACIER COUNTY MILL LEVIES 2022-2023

FUND	DESCRIPTION	<u>MILLS</u>	<b>FUND</b>	DESCRIPTION	<u>MILLS</u>
	COUNTY WIDE NON-VOTED LEVIES			MUNICIPAL LEVIES	
1000	GENERAL FUND	115.66	7850	CITY OF CUT BANK	274.75
2140	WEED DEPT	1.37	7850	CITY OF CB - PERM MEDICAL LEVY	22.55
2180	DISTRICT COURT	7.10	7864	CITY OF CB - PARK MAINTENANCE	19.93
2220	LIBRARY	6.57	7850	CITY OF CB - VOTED LAW ENFORCEMENT LEVY	39.87
2250	CITY-COUNTY PLANNING	0.45		TOTAL CITY OF CUT BANK:	357.10
2260	EMERGENCY DISASTER	2.42			
2280	SENIOR CITIZENS	1.49		STATE LEVIES	
2282	AGING SERV-TRANSPORTATION	1.92	7521	UNIVERSITY MILLS	6.00
2300	PUBLIC SAFETY	44.61	7527	STATE EQUALIZATION	40.00
2360	MUSEUM	2.63	7529	ELEMENATRY EQUALIZATION	33.00
2382	SEARCH/RESCUE	0.00	7531	HIGH SCHOOL EQUALIZATION	22.00
2410	EG PARK LIGHTS	0.29		TOTAL STATE LEVIES:	101.00
2863	GLACIER COUNTY TRANSIT	0.92			
	TOTAL	185.43		COUNTY WIDE SCHOOL LEVIES	
2110	ROAD	63.87	7840	ELEMENTARY RETIREMENT	34.90
	TOTAL COUNTY NON-VOTED LEVIES:	249.30	7830	HIGH SCHOOL RETIREMENT	18.20
			7820	COUNTY-WIDE TRANSPORTATION	8.22
	COUNTY VOTED/PERMISSIVE LEVIES	5		TOTAL COUNTY WIDE SCHOOL LEVIES:	61.32
2300	PUBLIC SAFETY - SRS	0.93			
2320	STUDY COMMISSION	0.00		DISTRICT SCHOOL LEVIES	
2372	PERMISSIVE MEDICAL LEVY	1.07	7700/7701	SD#9	368.97
3050	GO BOND DEBT SVC	11.20	7700/7701	SD#15	177.33
7260	AIRPORT COMMISSION	2.00	7700	SD#50	258.90
7901	HOSPITAL/NRMC FUND	10.26	7700	SD#64	98.69
	TOTAL VOTED/PERMISSIVE LEVIES:	25.46		TOTAL DISTRICT SCHOOL LEVIES:	903.89
	TOTAL COUNTY LEVIES	274.76		TOTAL LEVIES:	1715.51
	SPECIAL DISTRICT LEVIES				
7301	CROWN HILL CEMETERY	7.59			
7302	WEST END CEMETERY	7.97			
7310	CONSERVATION DISTRICT	1.58			
7310	CONSERVATIONS DIST - PERM LEVY	0.30			
	TOTAL SPECIAL DISTRICT LEVIES:	17.44			

## **OTHER BUSINESS:**

#### G. Public Comment

Commissioner Bremner made a statement on the FY2021-2022 exit audit and that it was a clean audit.

Carol Larson, Public commented.

Laurie Elhard, Public commented.

Commissioner Overcast commented.

Elaine Mitchell, Public commented.

### H. Next Meeting – Tuesday, October 11, 2022 – Browning

Commissioner Overcast motions to adjourn the meeting at 9:51 a.m.; Commissioner Bremner seconds the motion; motion carried.